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Disclosures  

1 of 2 2/25/2008 9:41 PM

Subject: Disclosures
From: "jimk@webcasa.net" <jimk@webcasa.net>
Date: Mon, 7 May 2007 14:25:56 -0400
To: dmac706@yahoo.com

Hi Donnie:
Per your phone call, the lender wants info on:
1) why late payments? and 2) business income

In answer:
1) On Feb. 2, 2007, I signed docs with New Haven Financial for a refi.
The 3-day Right of Rescission expired on Feb. 6, 2007, with no snags,
so I expected Funding would proceed.
I then signed contracts to promote my business, and moved all my private
funds into the business, with the expectations they were about to be
replaced.
No funding occurred.
In March, I requested an Advance, because funding was taking so long.
I'll attach a copy of that request.
The Holder of the 3rd was aware of the situation, and has caused me no
problems.
The Holder of the 2nd was aware of the situation, but has caused me major
problems,
many in violation of law, including losing me the preceding refi in January.

2) What businesses do I have that give me income?

In answer,
In 1977, I founded both a retail store "Jim Krage Camera and Computers",
and a side business "J.K. Enterprises".
I closed the store in 1989, but continued J.K. Enterprises.
J.K. Entrprises is the owner of many websites on the internet:
www.WebCasa.net is the main springboard for Dialup Internet and WebHosting.
www.JamesKrage.com is the main summary of websites maintained by JK
Enterprises.
WebSite Creation work is done for clients via JK Enterprises and
WebCasa.net.
Currently, JK Enterprises and WebCasa.net are subdivisions of ZeroOutDebts,
LLC
hosted as www.ZeroOutDebts.com.
I have described some of my activity at www.ZeroOutDebts.com/ives/ in my
page to describe teh reasons I am requesting the refi.
I also sell Clay at www.ClayHealing.com and www.NaturesClay.com.
I also have started paparwork to become a travel agent with Goldrush
Getaways jointly with my wife, which my wife will be pursuing for me via
www.SuperDreamVacations.com.
Additionally, I have strong experiance in Mortgage and Finance, and intend
to to use that experience actively shortly.
Jim Krage

--------------------------------------------------------------------
mail2web LIVE – Free email based on Microsoft® Exchange technology -
http://link.mail2web.com/LIVE

--------------------------------------------------------------------
mail2web - Check your email from the web at
http://link.mail2web.com/mail2web

jimk
Text Box
Exhibit 2



Disclosures  

2 of 2 2/25/2008 9:41 PM

No virus found in this incoming message.
Checked by AVG Free Edition. 
Version: 7.5.467 / Virus Database: 269.7.6/814 - Release Date: 5/21/2007 2:01 PM

NewHavenFinancialAdvance.pdf
Content-Description: NewHavenFinancialAdvance.pdf
Content-Type: application/octet-stream
Content-Encoding: base64

Part 1.3
Content-Description: "AVG certification"
Content-Type: text/plain
Content-Encoding: quoted-printable
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Certified Mail # 7007 0220 0001 9730 3186 – Return Receipt Requested        James Krage 
(emailed 1/18/08  mailed 1/25/08, after weekend and holiday,)        10418 Ives St 

Bellflower, Calif. 90706 
Chris L. Boulter / Val-Chris Investments, Inc.                    January 18, 2008 
2601 Main Street Suite 280 
Irvine, CA 92614 

QUALIFIED WRITTEN REQUEST 
Dear Mr. Boulter: 
     There have been multiple errors in the handling and servicing of my loan. 
     I hereby formally again request copies of the checks you issued to the broker. 
     Please explain why the Dept. of Real Estate suspended your license in 1998, for Desist and Restraining 
Order H-26789 and violations H-27345 (Business and Professions Code 10177d and 10145, and 
Commissioner Regulations 2832.1 and 2832.1).  By paying the penalties, did you admit your guilt? 
You may be guilty of violations of Business & Professions Code 10177 & 10145 in my case also: I did not 
agree to your not wiring the full amount to the neutral Title Trust account, and delaying payment to broker. 
     I have received your letter of 1/14/08. 
Your letter continues to cover up the misrepresentations and fraud you have perpetrated on me, and threatens 
to ignore the Notice of Rescission by filing a Notice of Default.   If you answer, I don’t have to repeat things. 
     I have become aware of the truth behind your misrepresentations, and am appalled at your obfuscations, 
smears against me, and outright lies.   You complain that I repeat things, but you don’t give specific anwers. 
     Apparently, you wanted to sell the mortgage, but the 3rd party backed out at the last moment, so you 
invented the “fraudulent appraisal” tactic to CYA and appear to have a legal reason to rescind the loan. 
     You told Donnie Gaut at least twice that you would sue me if I didn’t agree to rescind, after funding. 
     Your smears of me in your emails (e.g. “litigious borrower” to Donnie) may be libelous. 
     Your emails claim that I have threatened you, when I haven’t.   Assertion of legal right is not a threat. 
     It was my contract with the broker to pay them in the prepayment monies that you interfered with. 
     You didn’t put all $350,000 into the neutral Title Trust Account for SLT Escrow, but instead you put 
$19,133.87 into an account that you control.(Violations of Business & Professions Code 10177 & 10145 ?) 
     You withheld payment to the broker with the fake excuse that you required the broker to perform some 
other duties before payment, when in reality you just told him that you would delay his payment until I had 
paid 2 months payments.   I believe you gained unjust enrichment by charging me interest on monies you 
kept for over 2 months.  By delaying the payment to the broker for over 2 months, you have interfered in the 
performance of my contract with the broker and breached your fiduciary duty to me.. 
     I tried 11 times in Qualified Written RESPA Requests to get you to pay the broker and to inform me of 
the date that the broker was paid.   As of January 18, 2008, you have still not told me the date that you paid 
the broker from the funds you kept for over 2 months.   I asked you to refund the extra interest you received 
on those monies.  I gave you multiple Opportunities to Cure the Problem and to Mitigate Damages to me and 
the broker.  You refused to cure the problem timely or mitigate the damages in any way,  
  In those Qualified Written RESPA Requests, I requested things, which you never supplied, such as: 

a) give me the date the broker was paid 
b) Please substantiate your allegation of “fraudulent appraisal” 
c) Please substantiate your allegation that comps show an average value of under $530,000. 
d) Please substantiate how the value from the appraisal damaged you, when you didn’t use its amount  
e) correct the problem you have interfered with the performance of the contract I have with the broker 
f) Please stop your emotional smear tactics 

  In your letter of 1/14/08, you again fail to give the date the broker was paid (as you have failed to do in 
answer to all my Qualified Written RESPA Requests to date), gave no specific answers to b), c), and d).  
You continue to use emotional smear tactics. 
On January 2nd, 2008, I mailed a Notice of Rescission of Contract by Certified Mail  #7007 2560 0000 9054 
4210, received by J.M. Haining for Val-Chris on January 3, 2007, which contained the following: 
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Certified Mail # 7007 0220 0001 9730 3193 – Return Receipt Requested        James Krage 
10418 Ives St 

Bellflower, Calif. 90706 
Chris L. Boulter / Val-Chris Investments, Inc.                    January 26, 2008 
2601 Main Street Suite 280 
Irvine, CA 92614 

QUALIFIED WRITTEN REQUEST 
Dear Mr. Boulter: 
     There have been multiple errors in the handling and servicing of my loan. 
     I hereby formally request copies of all ledger entries for my separate Escrow Account with Val-Chris, 
especially showing when the monies were deposited, when the monies were moved to the General Account., 
any other activity in my separate Escrow Account, and showing Proof that my Escrow Account was separate 
from all other Escrow Accounts.. 
 
On January 2nd, 2008, I mailed a Notice of Rescission of Contract by Certified Mail  #7007 2560 0000 9054 
4210, received by J.M. Haining for Val-Chris on January 3, 2007, which contained the following: 

“rescinded for multiple reasons including misrepresentation, fraud, Truth-in-Lending violations, and errors in 
the notice of the 3 day right of rescission.   Lender Val-Chris appears to also have breeched contract, violated 
RESPA law, received unjust enrichment, and interfered in the performance of a contract, and Val-Chris 
subsequently  ignored 11 offers of Opportunity to Cure and mitigate damages, and therefore, under the 
provisions of California Civil Code §§1689(b)(1), 1689(b)(5), the Note, and subsequently the Trust Deed and 
other loan documents, is hereby  rescinded. 
This notice shall be deemed effective as of the date of its receipt by Val-Chris or its successor in interest. 
     The Borrower files this Rescission reluctantly, after giving 11 Qualified Written Request Notices of Breach 
of Contract, actions to violate TILA, and Interference in the Performance of a Contract, among other things, 
with Opportunity to Cure, specifically citing the problems of untimely, withheld payments to the broker, among 
other items   Borrower believes that he has no other recourse with this uncooperative lender. 

 
I rescinded for “Misrepresentation, Fraud, TILA and errors in the Notice of Right to Cancel”. 
My counsel advised me of the errors in the TILA and Notice of Right to Cancel, which I explained in 
previous letters. 
Let me now explore with you the elements of Misrepresentation and Fraud that you have caused, along with 
elements of Comingling, :Breach of Fiduciary Duty, Breach of Contract, Unjust Enrichment, Interference 
With Borrower's Contractual Relations, Trust Fund Mishandling, Duress, Libel, Infliction of Emotional 
Distress, Negligence, Constructive Fraud Based on Fiduciary Duty, breach of Covenant of Good Faith and 
Fair Dealing, failure to answer Qualified Written RESPA Requests with specificity within 60days, etc.: 
     Apparently, you wanted to sell the mortgage, but the 3rd party backed out at the last moment, so you 
invented the “fraudulent appraisal” tactic to CYA and appear to have a legal reason to rescind the loan. 
   You told Donnie Gaut at least 2x that you would sue me if I didn’t agree to rescind, after funding (Duress). 
     Your smears of me in your emails (e.g. “extremely litigious” to Donnie) are Defamatory, may be libelous. 
     Your emails claim that I have threatened you, when I haven’t.   Assertion of legal right is not a threat. 
     It was my contract with the broker to pay them in the prepayment monies that you interfered with. 
     You didn’t put all $350,000 into the neutral Title Trust Account for SLT Escrow, but instead you put 
$19,133.87 into an account that you control.(Violations of Business & Professions Code 10177 & 10145 ?) 
     You withheld payment to the broker with the fake excuse that you required the broker to perform some 
other duties before payment, when in reality you just told him that you would delay his payment until I had 
paid 2 months payments.   I believe you gained unjust enrichment by charging me interest on monies you 
kept from May 10 to July 30.  By delaying the payment to the broker for almost 3 months, you have 
interfered in the performance of my contract with the broker and breached your fiduciary duty to me.. 
     I tried 11 times in Qualified Written RESPA Requests to get you to pay the broker and to inform me of 
the date that the broker was paid.   In your letter of  January 21, 2008, you finally told me the dates that you 
paid the broke, by including copies of the checks.   You paid them from the “General Account”, not an 
“Escrow Account”   (This alone brings up questions of Comingling, :Breach of Fiduciary Duty, Breach of 





EXHIBIT  # 30 











EXHIBIT  # 31 



Certified Mail # 7007 0220 0001 9730 3230 – Return Receipt Requested        James Krage 
10418 Ives St 

Bellflower, Calif. 90706 
Chris L. Boulter / Val-Chris Investments, Inc.                    January 30, 2008 
2601 Main Street Suite 280 
Irvine, CA 92614 

QUALIFIED WRITTEN REQUEST 
Dear Mr. Boulter: 
     There have been multiple errors in the handling and servicing of my loan. 
On January 2nd, 2008, I mailed a Notice of Rescission of Contract by Certified Mail  #7007 2560 0000 9054 
4210, received by J.M. Haining for Val-Chris on January 3, 2007, which contained the following: 

“rescinded for multiple reasons including misrepresentation, fraud, Truth-in-Lending violations, and errors in 
the notice of the 3 day right of rescission.   Lender Val-Chris appears to also have breeched contract, violated 
RESPA law, received unjust enrichment, and interfered in the performance of a contract, and Val-Chris 
subsequently  ignored 11 offers of Opportunity to Cure and mitigate damages, and therefore, under the 
provisions of California Civil Code §§1689(b)(1), 1689(b)(5), the Note, and subsequently the Trust Deed and 
other loan documents, is hereby  rescinded. 
This notice shall be deemed effective as of the date of its receipt by Val-Chris or its successor in interest. 
     The Borrower files this Rescission reluctantly, after giving 11 Qualified Written Request Notices of Breach 
of Contract, actions to violate TILA, and Interference in the Performance of a Contract, among other things, 
with Opportunity to Cure, specifically citing the problems of untimely, withheld payments to the broker, among 
other items   Borrower believes that he has no other recourse with this uncooperative lender. 

I rescinded for “Misrepresentation, Fraud, TILA and errors in the Notice of Right to Cancel”. 
  In Qualified Written RESPA Requests since May 16, 2007, I requested things, which you never supplied 
until 2008, and then incompletely, such as: 

a) pay the broker and give me the date the broker was paid 
b) Please substantiate your allegation of “fraudulent appraisal” 
c) Please substantiate your allegation that comps show an average value of under $530,000. 
d) Please substantiate how the value from the appraisal damaged you, when you didn’t use its amount  
e) correct the problem you have interfered with the performance of the contract I have with the broker 
f) Please stop your emotional smear tactics 

   You have now filed a Notice of Default after Rescission, with which I believe you further broke the law by 
refusing to acknowledge the consequences of Rescission, and have damaged me further by ruining my credit. 
     You can not understand the pain you have caused me spending hundreds of hours trying to get questions 
answered and research the law, and just have you taunt me with evasive answers. 
     You could have been truthful, and just told me you didn’t put $19,133.87 into the Title Trust Account for 
SLT Escrow, but put it into your own account, and kept part of it for over 2 months, instead of lying in your 
October 29, 2007 answer to my Qualified Written RESPA Request to state “The full loan amount of 
$350,000 was wired to the title company on or before May 10, 2007” 
     I intend to research further, I filed a complaint to the Dept. of Real Estate on 1/11/08, and plan to file a 
complaint with the Dept. of Corporations, and possibly other organizations about your apparent illegal 
actions, including intentional RESPA violations to cover up lies, what now appears to be a blatant lie in 
writing (Oct.29), continual lies since May 2007 of reasons for canceling the loan in May and reasons for 
delays in paying the broker, which possibly shows Comingling, :Breach of Fiduciary Duty, Breach of 
Contract, Unjust Enrichment, Interference With Borrower's Contractual Relations, Trust Fund Mishandling, 
Duress, Libel, Infliction of Emotional Distress, Negligence, Constructive Fraud Based on Fiduciary Duty, 
breach of Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing, etc, and a now an illegal action to file a Notice of 
Default after I rescinded, instead of working with me to complete the Rescission process, which I offered.. 
     In your letters, you have offered to modify the note, but did not offer sufficient concessions, considering 
the gravity of the situation you have caused.   You did not offer what I requested.   Please re-tender. 
Following Rescission, I stated that I am willing to renegotiate a new note with you, with the words: 
     “I may agree to a new note (as the old note has been rescinded, simple modification would be difficult). 





(Return Receipts Requested)         James-Arthur: Krage 
Certified Mail #7007 0220 0001 9730 3179   Certified Mail # 7007 0220 0001 9730 3230            10418 Ives St 

Bellflower, Ca 90706 
RESS FINANCIAL CORPORATION  Val-Chris Investments          January 30, 2008  
1780 Town and Country Drive, Suite 105  2601 Main Street Suite 280 
Norco, CA 92860-3618    Irvine, CA 92614 
 
RE: Loan No.: H-4584/KRAGE  to Val-Chris Investments, Inc  2601 Main Street, Suite 280  Irvine, Ca 92614 
RE: alleged past due $9,780.72  for alleged Note and Trust Deed  ,   alleged agent: RESS FINANCIAL CORP 
 
Greetings: 

    Thank you for your initial contact letter of 1/28/08, containing a Notice of Default alleged filed 1/23/08.  I 

hereby dispute the debt and request full Verification of Debt under the federal Fair Debt Collections Practices 

Act (15 USC 1692 et seq.).  I dispute your debt collection-related allegations, deny the same, and demand strict 

proof and verification thereof.  It is not now, nor has it ever been my intention to avoid paying any obligation that I 

lawfully owe. In order that I can make arrangements to pay an obligation which I may owe, please document and 

verify the "debt" by complying in good faith with this request for validation and notice that I dispute part, or all of 

the alleged debt. This dispute, denial, and demand are made in accordance with federal law.   Please substantiate 

that the Trust Deed can be used to foreclose after it is rescinded 

    After I sent a Notice of Rescission of Contract, dated 1/2/08, received Certified Mail by Val-Chris 

Investments, which stated: “give notice that said Promissory Note, and subsequently the Trust Deed and all 

other documents, executed on May 3, 2007, are hereby rescinded for multiple reasons including 

misrepresentation, fraud, Truth-in-Lending violations, and errors in the notice of the 3 day right of rescission.”.   

Following Rescission, Val-Chris no longer had an interest in the property, and there is no Trustee of a 

Rescinded Trust Deed. 

     For full Verification, please send me: 

1) The name & address of the company that Bonds Val-Chris Investments, Inc. and the bond number 

2) The name & address of the company that Bonds Val-Chris Escrow. and the bond number 

3) The name & address of the company that Bonds Christopher L. Boulter and the bond number 

4) The name & address of the company that Bonds RESS FINANCIAL CORPORATION and bond number 

5) Proof that Misrepresentation and Fraud by Chris Boulter and Val-Chris could not be grounds for 

Rescission under CIVIL CODE, §§ 1691(a) & 1691(b). 

6) Proof that there was no Misrepresentation or Fraud against me (James Krage) by Chris Boulter / Val-Chris 

7) Proof that TILA Disclosure errors by Chris Boulter and Val-Chris could not be grounds for Rescission 

under 15 USC §1635 and 12 CFR 226.23. 

8) Any other Proof that the Rescission had improper grounds. 

9) Copy of  a letter from Val-Chris within 20 days of 1/2/08 that took steps necessary to “reflect the fact that 

the mortgage/lien/security interest on/in your[my] home has been canceled” (quoting Notice of Right to Cancel) 















Certified Mail # 7007 0220 0001 9730 3193 – Return Receipt Requested        James Krage 
10418 Ives St 

Bellflower, Calif. 90706 
Chris L. Boulter / Val-Chris Investments, Inc.                    January 26, 2008 
2601 Main Street Suite 280 
Irvine, CA 92614 

QUALIFIED WRITTEN REQUEST 
Dear Mr. Boulter: 
     There have been multiple errors in the handling and servicing of my loan. 
     I hereby formally request copies of all ledger entries for my separate Escrow Account with Val-Chris, 
especially showing when the monies were deposited, when the monies were moved to the General Account., 
any other activity in my separate Escrow Account, and showing Proof that my Escrow Account was separate 
from all other Escrow Accounts.. 
 
On January 2nd, 2008, I mailed a Notice of Rescission of Contract by Certified Mail  #7007 2560 0000 9054 
4210, received by J.M. Haining for Val-Chris on January 3, 2007, which contained the following: 

“rescinded for multiple reasons including misrepresentation, fraud, Truth-in-Lending violations, and errors in 
the notice of the 3 day right of rescission.   Lender Val-Chris appears to also have breeched contract, violated 
RESPA law, received unjust enrichment, and interfered in the performance of a contract, and Val-Chris 
subsequently  ignored 11 offers of Opportunity to Cure and mitigate damages, and therefore, under the 
provisions of California Civil Code §§1689(b)(1), 1689(b)(5), the Note, and subsequently the Trust Deed and 
other loan documents, is hereby  rescinded. 
This notice shall be deemed effective as of the date of its receipt by Val-Chris or its successor in interest. 
     The Borrower files this Rescission reluctantly, after giving 11 Qualified Written Request Notices of Breach 
of Contract, actions to violate TILA, and Interference in the Performance of a Contract, among other things, 
with Opportunity to Cure, specifically citing the problems of untimely, withheld payments to the broker, among 
other items   Borrower believes that he has no other recourse with this uncooperative lender. 

 
I rescinded for “Misrepresentation, Fraud, TILA and errors in the Notice of Right to Cancel”. 
My counsel advised me of the errors in the TILA and Notice of Right to Cancel, which I explained in 
previous letters. 
Let me now explore with you the elements of Misrepresentation and Fraud that you have caused, along with 
elements of Comingling, :Breach of Fiduciary Duty, Breach of Contract, Unjust Enrichment, Interference 
With Borrower's Contractual Relations, Trust Fund Mishandling, Duress, Libel, Infliction of Emotional 
Distress, Negligence, Constructive Fraud Based on Fiduciary Duty, breach of Covenant of Good Faith and 
Fair Dealing, failure to answer Qualified Written RESPA Requests with specificity within 60days, etc.: 
     Apparently, you wanted to sell the mortgage, but the 3rd party backed out at the last moment, so you 
invented the “fraudulent appraisal” tactic to CYA and appear to have a legal reason to rescind the loan. 
   You told Donnie Gaut at least 2x that you would sue me if I didn’t agree to rescind, after funding (Duress). 
     Your smears of me in your emails (e.g. “extremely litigious” to Donnie) are Defamatory, may be libelous. 
     Your emails claim that I have threatened you, when I haven’t.   Assertion of legal right is not a threat. 
     It was my contract with the broker to pay them in the prepayment monies that you interfered with. 
     You didn’t put all $350,000 into the neutral Title Trust Account for SLT Escrow, but instead you put 
$19,133.87 into an account that you control.(Violations of Business & Professions Code 10177 & 10145 ?) 
     You withheld payment to the broker with the fake excuse that you required the broker to perform some 
other duties before payment, when in reality you just told him that you would delay his payment until I had 
paid 2 months payments.   I believe you gained unjust enrichment by charging me interest on monies you 
kept from May 10 to July 30.  By delaying the payment to the broker for almost 3 months, you have 
interfered in the performance of my contract with the broker and breached your fiduciary duty to me.. 
     I tried 11 times in Qualified Written RESPA Requests to get you to pay the broker and to inform me of 
the date that the broker was paid.   In your letter of  January 21, 2008, you finally told me the dates that you 
paid the broke, by including copies of the checks.   You paid them from the “General Account”, not an 
“Escrow Account”   (This alone brings up questions of Comingling, :Breach of Fiduciary Duty, Breach of 
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Certified Mail # 7007 0220 0001 9730 3131  (Return Rceipt Requested)   James Krage 
(also sent by email today)       10418 Ives St 

Bellflower, Ca 90706 
NOTICE AND DEMAND    February 8, 2008 

Christopher L Boulter 
Val-Chris Investments, Inc. 
2601 Main Street Suite 280 
Irvine, CA 62614 

Please take notice of the following:  

FACTUAL BACKGROUND  

On May 3, 2008, James-Arthur: Krage and Val-Chris Investments, Inc. entered into an 
agreement:  Val-Chris Investments, Inc represented that it would lend $350,000 in exchange for 
a Promissory Note and Deed of Trust.   The Loan Origination Fee of $8,750 to the Broker, SLT 
Mortgage, was included in the “Prepaid Finance Charge” of $19,123.87, but was withheld by 
Val-Chris until 7/30/07.   It was my obligation to pay the Broker, not Val-Chris’s, so Chris 
Boulter and Val-Chris not only breached their Fiduciary Duty, but interfered in the performance 
of my contract with the broker. 

At least 2 counts of Fraudulent Misrepresentation appear to be involved: 
1) Chris Boulter lied in an Oct 29 answer to my RESPA requests to state “The full loan amount 
of $350,000 was wired to the title company on or before May 10, 2007” 
2) Chris Boulter told me that he had imposed extra requirements on the broker before payment, 
when he told the broker that he would pay him after I made 2 payments (which was not a broker 
requirement). 

On May 10, 2007, Chris Boulter deposited a check for $19,133.87 into a non-neutral Val-Chris 
Escrow Account, but paid the broker with checks from the General Account, which could raise 
issues of comingling / Trust Fund Mishandling, and Unjust Enrichment for excess Interest 
earned. 

I filed many Qualified Written RESPA Requests, asking: 
a) pay the broker and give me the date the broker was paid 
b) Please substantiate your allegation of “fraudulent appraisal” 
c) Please substantiate your allegation that comps show an average value of under $530,000. 
d) Please substantiate how the value from the appraisal damaged you, when you didn’t use its 

amount  
e) correct the problem you have interfered with the performance of the contract I have with 

the broker 
f) Please stop your emotional smear tactics 
 

On January 2, 2008 I sent Val-Chris a Notice of Rescission of Contract by Certified Mail  #7007 
2560 0000 9054 4210, received by J.M. Haining for Val-Chris on January 3, 2007, which 
contained the following: 

“rescinded for multiple reasons including misrepresentation, fraud, Truth-in-Lending 
violations, and errors in the notice of the 3 day right of rescission.   Lender Val-Chris 



appears to also have breeched contract, violated RESPA law, received unjust enrichment, 
and interfered in the performance of a contract, and Val-Chris subsequently  ignored 11 
offers of Opportunity to Cure and mitigate damages, and therefore, under the provisions 
of California Civil Code §§1689(b)(1), 1689(b)(5), the Note, and subsequently the Trust 
Deed and other loan documents, is hereby  rescinded. 
This notice shall be deemed effective as of the date of its receipt by Val-Chris or its 
successor in interest. 
     The Borrower files this Rescission reluctantly, after giving 11 Qualified Written 
Request Notices of Breach of Contract, actions to violate TILA, and Interference in the 
Performance of a Contract, among other things, with Opportunity to Cure, specifically 
citing the problems of untimely, withheld payments to the broker, among other items   
Borrower believes that he has no other recourse with this uncooperative lender. 

 
The Rescission process starts with the consumer’s notice to the creditor that he or she is 
rescinding the transaction.  As the bare bones nature of the FRB model notice demonstrates, it is 
not necessary to explain why the consumer is canceling.  The FRB Model Notice simply says: “I 
WISH TO CANCEL,” followed by a signature and date line (Arnold v. W.D.L. Invs., Inc., 703 
F.2d 848, 850 (5th cir. 1983) (clear intention of TILA and Reg. Z is to make sure that the creditor 
gets notice of the consumer’s intention to rescind)).    The statute and Regulation Z states that if 
creditor disputes the consumer’s right to rescind, it should file a declaratory judgment action 
within the twenty days after receiving the rescission notice, before its deadline to return the 
consumer’s money or property and record the termination of its security interest (15 USC 
1625(b)).   

Once the lender receives the notice, the statute and Regulation Z mandate 3 steps to be followed.   

1) First, by operation of law, the security interest and promissory note automatically 
becomes void and the consumer is relieved of any obligation to pay any finance or other 
charges (15 USC 1635(b); Reg. Z-226.15(d)(1),226.23(d)(1).  .  See Official Staff 
Commentary § 226.23(d)(2)-1. (See Willis v. Friedman, Clearinghouse No. 54,564 (Md. 
Ct. Spec. App. May 2, 2002) (Once the right to rescind is exercised, the security interest 
in the Mr. Krage’s property becomes void ab initio).  Thus, the security interest is void 
and of no legal effect irrespective of whether the creditor makes any affirmative response 
to the notice. (See Family Financial Services v. Spencer, 677 A.2d 479 (Conn. App. 
1996) (all that is required is notification of the intent to rescind, and the agreement is 
automatically rescinded). 

2) Second, since I legally rescinded the loans transaction, the mortgage holders (Val-Chris) 
must return any money, including that which may have been passed on to a third party, 
such as a broker or an appraiser and to take any action necessary to reflect the termination 
of the security interest within 20 calendar days of receiving the rescission notice which 
has expired.  The creditor’s other task is to take any necessary or appropriate action to 
reflect the fact that the security interest was automatically terminated by the rescission 
within 20 days of the creditor’s receipt of the rescission notice (15 USC 1635(b); Reg. Z-
226.15(d)(2),226.23(d)(2). 

3) Third, I have tried to negotiate a new note, but Val-Chris refused to offer more that about 
a $3,923.15 discount (on 1/14), even though TILA violation would require you to return 
all monies received, including the prepaid $19,133.87, the $21,339 (6 payments of 
$3,556.50), $800 in other fees to SLT Mtg, and $841 to Title, etc.  This should total over 
$41,000, not just $3,923.15 



Chris Boulter and Val-Chris have refused offer step 2, or to acknowledge the Rescission or 
specifically refute it within the required 20 days, which brings them into further Violations of 
TILA. 

Instead, Chris Boulter of Val-Chris had agent RESS Financial file a Notice of Default, when they 
had no further security interest in the property to allow foreclosure. 

Because of your breaches, I suffered the following injuries:  

1. Loss of labor which you received to unjustly enrich yourselves,  
2. Loss of property which you received to unjustly enrich yourselves,  
3. Loss of opportunity because time spent beyond the terms of the agreement is time 
spent not servicing other business opportunities,  
4. Anguish.  
5.  Statutory Compensatory and Punitive Damages 
6.  Loss of my Credit Rating due to your illegal Notice of Default. 
7.  Los s of my reputation with my broker, because of your actions and libel. 
 

DUTY 

You have a moral, legal, and lawful duty to not cause injury. In accordance with the Universal 
Imperatives, you must not, engage in any activity such as extortion, lying, or breach of contract, 
which would cause an unwanted injury to another. Those Universal Imperatives are codified in 
the Codes of the State of California, i.e. Penal Code, Civil Code, Business and Professions Code 
and in the United States Codes.  

BREACH OF DUTY 

You are breaching that duty by  

1) Breaching the Contract and Breaching Fiduciary Duty by delaying payment to the Broker 
that I already paid into the “Prepaid Finance Charge” 

2) Comingling Funds / Trust fund Mishandling. 
3) Unjust Enrichment from excess Interest charged to me and not paid out timely, especially 

after repeated Qualified Written RESPA Requests by me to do so. 
4) Further TILA Violations by ignoring Rescission and starting foreclosure. 
5) RESPA Violations for not answering important points within 60 days. 
6) Among other breaches  

 
RESTITUTION AND PENANCE 

Because you have refused to rectify your errors and mitigate damages, but instead have chosen to 
compound them with added injustice  

DEMAND 

NOW THEREFORE, I demand that you execute and deliver to me within 20 calendar days of 
service of this notice and demand, a an apology with a retraction of your Notice of Default, an 
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Certified Mail # 7007 1490 0001 8524 5560 (Return Receipt Requested)  James-Arthur : Krage 
10418 Ives Street 

QUALIFIED WRITTEN REQUEST  Bellflower, California [90706] 
February 21, 2008 

Anthony F. Geraci, Esquire 
Geraci Law firm, APC  (949)260-9156/ 9157 fax  geracilawfirm.com  
2030 Main Street, Suite 1300 
Irvine, California, 92614   RE: file# 3041.01 
 
Dear Mr. Geraci: 
    There have been multiple errors in the handling and servicing of my loan. 
    Thank you for your recent letter.  (Page 1 date  is February 14, but the Postmark is February 19, 2008) 
    As you have been retained by Val-Chris, we will address all correspondence to you henceforth. 
    Please substantiate your allegations that I have harassed Val-Chris with my Qualified Written 
Requests (“QWR”, hereinafter) and that I should not have exercised my right to get errors corrected. 
    Please show that Val-Chris acknowledged each QWR within 20 days, and that they within 60 
days made the appropriate correction and gave a statement on each “error”, without evasiveness. 
Especially prove Val-Chris timely acknowledged and answered the following since May 16, 2007: 

“a) pay the broker and give me the date the broker was paid 
b) Please substantiate your allegation of “fraudulent appraisal” 
c) Please substantiate your allegation that comps show an average value of under $530,000. 
d) Please substantiate how the value from the appraisal damaged you, when you didn’t use its amount  
e) correct the problem you have interfered with the performance of the contract I have with the broker” 

    I believe Val-Chris harassed me by failing to answer issues I raised on “reasons that the borrower 
believes the account is in error” and causing me to re-raise “errors” that were not corrected and 
information that was not supplied, all of which specifically are RESPA Violations by Val-Chris.   It 
is not harassment for a borrower to re-raise errors not acknowledged, answered, or even addressed 
by the lender.  Val-Chris has caused me mental anguish and many wasted hours trying to get 
answers to questions that they refused to give timely. 
Please answer the following questions and/or provide documentation on the following “errors”: 

1) Please substantiate that the $8,750 to SLT Mortgage was a “Commission”, as Val-Chris has 
repeatedly alleged in answers to QWRs, and not a “Loan Origination Fee”, as alleged in the 
5/11/2007 Amended Final Statement. 

2) If a Commission, please advise how it was legally included in the Prepaid Finance Charge. 
3) Please substantiate allegations by Val-Chris that Val-Chris required the broker to perform 

other conditions before paying him the $8,750 alleged by Val-Chris to be a “Commission”. 
4) Please substantiate Val-Chris allegations on Oct. 29, 2007 that “The full loan amount of 

$350,000 was wired to the title company on or before May 10, 2007” 
5) Please prove that the Truth In Lending Disclosure’s “Amount Financed” showing 

$330,876.13 is not different from the Wire Amount of $330,866.13 to Southland Title. 
6) Please prove that the Truth In Lending Disclosure’s “Finance Charge” of $610,263.94 is not 

different from the Interest of $608,840.33 that calculates from an Amortization Table for 
$330,876.13 at 12.71%. 

7) Please prove that the Truth In Lending Disclosure’s “Annual Percentage Rate” of 12.71% 
does not calculate Interest of $608,840.33 (in an Amortization Table for $330,876.13 at 
12.71%), and why that is different from the TILA “Amount Financed” of $610,263.94 

8) You allege that the Right of Rescission Notice has no error.  Please prove that Val-Chris has 
been open for business on Saturdays.  They have told me they are closed on Saturdays. 
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Certified Mail # 7007 1490 0001 8524 5577 (Return Receipt Requested)  James-Arthur : Krage 
10418 Ives Street 

 Bellflower, California [90706] 
February 27, 2008 

Anthony F. Geraci, Esquire 
Geraci Law firm,   APC  (949)260-9156/ 9157 fax  geracilawfirm.com  
2030 Main Street, Suite 1300 
Irvine, California, 92614  RE: file# 3041.01 for Val-Chris Investments Loan H-4584/Krage 
 
Dear Sir: 
 

FURTHER RESPONSE TO YOUR LETTER OF FEB. 14, 2008 
 

Please take note that an additional document, a Qualified Written Request (QWR) under 
RESPA, was mailed to you in the same envelope using the same Certified Mail number. 
 
     On page 1 of your letter dated Feb. 14, 2008, you state that "you [Mr. Krage] have used the 
process made available to you by RESPA in an attempt to harass Val-Chris and disrupt its 
business." 
     You further state on page 1 of that letter that "We [the Geraci law firm] have advised Val-
Chris to no longer reply to your QWRs [Qualified Written Requests under RESPA] as it is our 
belief that you are using RESPA's process not to find out information regarding your loan but to 
harass Val-Chris.   Furthermore we [Geraci law firm] demand that you [Mr. Krage] ... forward 
any QWR to this firm.    Should our firm determine they are an actual QWR, we will cooperate 
and Val-Chris will respond accordingly. Otherwise, no response will be forthcoming from either 
us or Val-Chris." 
     Val-Chris is certainly entitled to retain an attorney to receive and give advice on my QWRs.   
I will therefore forward any future QWRs to your law firm. 
 

BRIEF EXPLANATION OF RESPA QWR PROCESS 
     RESPA is a Federal law that gives borrowers the right to obtain timely written information 
related to the processing, handling, facts and circumstances of their real estate loans, under 12 
U.S.C. Section 2605(e) and Regulation X at 24 C.F.R. 3500, and The Gramm Leach Bliley Act. 
 
“12 U.S.C 2601. Congressional findings and purpose 
 (a) The Congress finds that significant reforms in the real estate settlement process are needed 
to insure that consumers throughout the Nation are provided with greater and more timely information on 
the nature and costs of the settlement process and are protected from unnecessarily high settlement 
charges caused by certain abusive practices that have developed in some areas of the country.” 
 
12 USCA  2605 (e) “Duty of loan servicer to respond to borrower inquiries 
(1) Notice of receipt of inquiry 
 (A) In general 

If any servicer of a federally related mortgage loan receives a qualified written request from 
the borrower (or an agent of the borrower) for information relating to the servicing of such loan, the 
servicer shall provide a written response acknowledging receipt of the correspondence within 20 
days (excluding legal public holidays, Saturdays, and Sundays) unless the action requested is taken 
within such period. 
(B) Qualified written request 
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  For purposes of this subsection, a qualified written request shall be a written correspondence, other 
than notice on a payment coupon or other payment medium supplied by the servicer, that-(i) 
includes, or otherwise enables the servicer to identify, the name and account of the borrower;  and 
(ii) includes a statement of the reasons for the belief of the borrower, to the extent applicable, that 

the account is in error or provides sufficient detail to the servicer regarding other information sought by 
the borrower. 

(2) Action with respect to inquiry 
Not later than 60 days (excluding legal public holidays, Saturdays, and Sundays) after the receipt 

from any borrower of any qualified written request under paragraph (1) and, if applicable, before taking 
any action with respect to the inquiry of the borrower, the servicer shall-- 

(A) make appropriate corrections in the account of the borrower, including the crediting of 
any late charges or penalties, and transmit to the borrower a written notification of such correction 
(which shall include the name and telephone number of a representative of the servicer who can 
provide assistance to the borrower); 

*81924 (B) after conducting an investigation, provide the borrower with a written explanation or 
clarification that includes-- 

 (i) to the extent applicable, a statement of the reasons for which the servicer believes the account of the 
borrower is correct as determined by the servicer;  and 

(ii) the name and telephone number of an individual employed by, or the office or department of, the 
servicer who can provide assistance to the borrower;  or 

 (C) after conducting an investigation, provide the borrower with a written explanation or clarification that 
includes-- 

 (i) information requested by the borrower or an explanation of why the information requested is 
unavailable or cannot be obtained by the servicer;  and 

(ii) the name and telephone number of an individual employed by, or the office or department of, the 
servicer who can provide assistance to the borrower. 
(3) Protection of credit rating 
During the 60-day period beginning on the date of the servicer's receipt from any borrower of a qualified 
written request relating to a dispute regarding the borrower's payments, a servicer may not provide 
information regarding any overdue payment, owed by such borrower and relating to such period or 
qualified written request, to any consumer reporting agency (as such term is defined under section 1681a 
of Title 15). 
(f) Damages and costs: Whoever fails to comply with any provision of this section shall be liable to the 
borrower for each such failure in the following amounts: 
(1) Individuals: In the case of any action by an individual, an amount equal to the sum of-- 
(A) any actual damages to the borrower as a result of the failure;  and 
(B) any additional damages, as the court may allow, in the case of a pattern or practice of noncompliance 
with the requirements of this section, in an amount not to exceed $1,000.” 
 
     All of my QWRs have been based upon this right to obtain information related to my real 
estate loan with Val-Chris.    I believe Val-Chris may have violated both Federal and California 
law in relation to my real estate loan, and my QWRs are specifically designed to verify the exact 
nature of those potential violations. 
 

GATEKEEPER 
     On page 1 of your letter dated Feb. 14, 2008 the Geraci firm says, in effect, that Geraci can 
and will act as self-appointed gatekeeper of my RESPA rights, and determine whether a QWR is 
an actual QWR, and then advise Val-Chris either to cooperate or to not respond at all.    Geraci is 
taking a position that may have significant legal consequences. It is one thing for Val-Chris to 
violate the law perhaps inadvertently.    It is a more serious thing for Geraci to specifically advise 
Val-Chris to deliberately violate Federal law, and for Val-Chris to knowingly act on such advice. 
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Certified Mail # 7007 1490 0001 8524 5577 (Return Receipt Requested)  James-Arthur : Krage 
   10418 Ives Street 

  Bellflower, California [90706] 
     February 27, 2008 

 
QUALIFIED WRITTEN REQUEST 

SECOND DISPUTE OF DEBT UNDER FDCPA (15 USC 1692 et seq) 
NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF 12 USCA  2605 (e)(3) BY FILING NOTICE OF DEFAULT 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF FDCPA BY 2nd CONTACT WITHOUT VALIDATION 
NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF RESPA FOR FAILURE TO ACKNOWLEDGE & ANSWER 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF TILA BY FILING NOTICE OF 
DEFAULT AFTER 1/2/2008 RESCISSION WITHOUT 

PROVIDING EVIDENCE OF ACCURATE TILA DISCLOSURES 
NOTICE TO AGENT IS NOTICE TO PRINCIPAL 
NOTICE TO PRINCIPAL IS NOTICE TO AGENT 

 
Anthony F. Geraci, Esquire    
Geraci Law firm, APC   (949)260-9156/ 9157 fax   geracilawfirm.com  
2030 Main Street, Suite 1300 
Irvine, California, 92614  RE: file# 3041.01 for Val-Chris Investments Loan H-4584/Krage 
 
Dear Sir: 
 
 Please take notice that another document, “Further Response to Your Letter of Feb. 14, 
2008”, was mailed to you in the same envelope using the same Certified Mail number. 
 
     Under RESPA, I am writing to you to complain about the accounting and servicing of this 
mortgage and because I need understanding and clarification of various funding charges, credits, 
debits, transactions, actions, payments, analyses and records related to the servicing of this account, 
and especially the escrow account and the sub-escrow account, from its origination to the present 
date.  
    Under the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act (15 USC 1692, et seq): I received your initial 
contact letter of 1/28/08, containing a Notice of Default alleged filed 1/23/08, and a notice that they 
were collecting a debt.   I disputed the debt and requested validation on 1/30/08.,   Without 
validating, in violation of 15 USC 1692g(b), 15 USC 1692e(8), 15 USC 1692e(2), 15 USC 
1692c(c), 15 USC 1692k(c) etc., you had RESS Financial send a new 2/21/08 letter again 
containing the same Notice of Default and that they were collecting a debt.  I hereby dispute the 
debt and request full Verification of Debt under the federal Fair Debt Collections Practices 
Act (15 USC 1692 et seq.) in this second dispute letter, in addition to my dispute letter of 
1/30/2008.  I dispute your debt collection-related allegations, deny the same, and demand strict 
proof and verification thereof.  It is not now, nor has it ever been my intention to avoid paying any 
obligation that I lawfully owe. In order that I can make arrangements to pay an obligation which I may 
owe, please document and verify the "debt" by complying in good faith with this request for validation 
and notice that I dispute part, or all of the alleged debt. This dispute, denial, and demand are made in 
accordance with federal law. 
     Please substantiate that the Trust Deed can be used to foreclose after it is rescinded.  Please 
prove that 12 USCA  2605 (e)(3) did not forbid you to file a Notice of Default with the County 
Recorder, which would be viewed by other Credit Reporting Agencies, when you have not 
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answered many issues requested in Qualified Written Requests (“QWR”, henceforth), under 
RESPA, and some are still within 60 days. 
    To date, the documents and information I have, that you have sent, and the conversations with 
your service representatives, have been substantially unproductive and have left many questions 
unanswered. 
     It is my understanding that your company may have been accused of engaging in one or more 
predatory servicing or lending and servicing schemes.   As a consumer, I am extremely concerned 
about such practices. 
     I am worried that potential fraudulent and deceptive practices by unscrupulous mortgage 
brokers; deceptive and fraudulent servicing practices to enhance balance sheets; deceptive, abusive 
and fraudulent accounting tricks and practices may have also negatively affected my credit rating, 
mortgage account and/or the debt or payments that I am currently paying, or may be legally 
obligated to pay. 
    I hereby demand absolute first hand evidence from you: please send the ledger entries for the 
Val-Chris Escrow Account regarding account number H-4584/Krage    In the event you do not 
supply me with these ledger entries, it will be a positive confirmation on your part that you are 
hiding acts of comingling and trust fund mishandling, among other things.   Absent the actual 
evidence of the ledger entries, I have no choice but to dispute the validity of your actions and the 
current debt you allege I owe. By debt I am referring to the principal balance you claim I owe; the 
calculated monthly payment, calculated escrow payment and any fees claimed to be owed by you or 
any trust or entity you may service or subservice for. 
 
To independently validate this debt, I need to conduct a complete exam, audit, review and 
accounting of this mortgage account from its inception through the present date, especially of 
the Val-Chris Escrow Acccount for H-4584/Krage. Upon receipt of this letter, please refrain 
from reporting any negative credit information [if any] to any credit reporting agency until 
you respond to each of the requests.  
 
     I also request that you kindly conduct your own investigation and audit of this account since its 
inception to validate the debt you currently claim I owe. I would like you to validate this debt so 
that it is accurate to the penny!  
 
     I understand that potential abuses by you could have deceptively, wrongfully, unlawfully, and/or 
illegally:  

a) Increased the amounts of monthly payments. 
b) Increased the principal balance I owe; 
c) Increased escrow payments; 
d) Increased the amounts applied and attributed toward interest on this account; 
e) Decreased the proper amounts applied and attributed toward principal on this account; 

and/or 
f) Assessed, charged and/or collected fees, expenses and miscellaneous charges I am not 

legally obligated to pay under this mortgage, note and/or deed of trust. 
 
     I request you make sure that I have not been the victim of any such predatory servicing or 
lending practices.  
     To insure this, I request your agreement to allow me to authorize a thorough review, 
examination, accounting and audit of mortgage account #  H—4584/Krage by mortgage auditing 
and predatory servicing or lending experts. This exam and audit will review this mortgage escrow 
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account file from the date of initial contact, application and the origination of this account to the 
present date written above. 
     Again, this is a Qualified Written Request under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures 
Act, codified as Title 12 § 2605 (e)(1)(B) (e) and Reg. X § 3500.21(f)2 of the United States Code as 
well as a request under Truth In Lending Act [TILA] 15 U.S.C. § 1601, et seq.    RESPA 
provides substantial penalties and fines for non-compliance or failure to answer my questions 
provided in this letter within sixty [60] days of its receipt! 
 
     In order to conduct the examination and audit of this loan, I need to have full and immediate 
disclosure including copies of all pertinent information regarding this loan. The documents 
requested and answers to my questions are needed by myself and others to insure that this loan: 

a) Was it originated and administered in lawful compliance with all federal and state laws, 
regulations including, but not limited to Title 62 of the Revised Statutes, RESPA, TILA, Fair Debt 
Collection Practices Act, HOEPA, California Finance Code, California Business and Professions 
Code, California Civil Code, California Code of Civil Procedures, and other federal and state laws; 

b) That all good faith and reasonable disclosures of Val-Chris Escrow Ledger Entries for 
Account H-4584/Krage, Power of Attorney, entitlements, full disclosure of actual funding source, 
terms, costs, commissions, rebates, kickbacks, fees etc. were and still are properly disclosed to me; 

c) That each servicer of this mortgage has serviced this mortgage in accordance with statutes, 
laws and the terms of mortgage, monetary instrument/deed of trust; 

d) That each servicer of this mortgage has serviced this mortgage in compliance with local, 
state and federal statutes, laws and regulations; 

e) That this mortgage account has properly been credited, debited, adjusted, amortized and 
charged correctly; 

f) That interest and principal have been properly calculated and applied to this loan; especially 
that interest was not charged on $8,750 Loan Origination Fee to SLT (payment of this fee was 
withheld until July 2007); 

g) That any principal balance has been properly calculated, amortized and accounted for; 
h) That no charges, fees or expenses, not obligated by me in any agreement, have been 

charged, assessed or collected from this account; 
 
      In order to validate this debt and audit this account, I need copies of pertinent documents to be 
provided to me. I also need answers, certified, in writing, to various servicing questions. For each 
record kept on computer or in any other electronic file or format, please provide a paper copy of all 
information in each field or record in each computer system, program or database used by you that 
contains any information on this account number, address or my name. 
 
Specifically, provide proof of the following: 

1) That the following charges included in the Prepaid Finance Charge were not excluded by 12 
C.F.R 226.4(c)(7). (Brannam v. Huntingdon Mortgage Co., 287 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2002)) 
$475 Doc Prep, $100 Loan Tie In, $750 Escrow Fee, $40 Sub Escrow Fee, $10 Notary 
Fee, $55 Tax Service Fee $20 Overnight Messenger Fee $60 Wire Fee - see Exhibit 1 

2) That the Disclosures were segregated per 12 CFR 226.17(a)(1):”The disclosures shall be 
grouped together, shall be segregated from everything else”. 

3) That Calif. Financial Code section 4973(k) was followed  
“Fin. Code 4973(k)(1) A covered loan shall not be made unless the following disclosure, 
written in 12-point font or larger, has been provided to the consumer no later than three 
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business days prior to signing of the loan documents of the transaction: 
      CONSUMER CAUTION AND HOME OWNERSHIP COUNSELING NOTICE” 

4) That signed copies of the Disclosure Documents were delivered to the Borrower. 
5) Loan commitment documents were signed by the Borrower on May 3, 2007.  Several days 

later the Lender demanded and received extra documentation from the borrower, such as (a) 
Death Certificate of Verna Krage, (b) Why Were Late Payments Made, and (c) Sources of 
Business Income.  These extra required documents were sent by email to Donnie Gaut on 
May 7 and 8, 2007, to forward to Val-Chris before funding of the loan on May 10, 2007 – 
see Exhibit 2 and Exhibit 6.   Provide specific proof that Val-Chris had fully and 
irrevocably committed to completely funding the Krage loan on May 3, 2007 and that 
the loan would have funded even if Mr. Krage had not provided on May 7-8, 2007 the Death 
Certificate, Why Late Payments Were Made, and/or Sources of Business Income. 

6) That the $8,750 Loan Origination Fee to SLT Mortgage was kept in a fully segregated Val-
Chris Escrow Account #  H—4584/Krage until paid out, and that it was paid from the Val-
Chris Escrow Account #  H—4584/Krage, not from the General Account, to serve as proof 
that it was not comingled, and that the trust fund was not mishandled. .see Checks Exhibit 3 

7) That a Settlement Costs booklet (aka "special information booklet") was delivered timely 
per 24 CFR 3500.6 

8) That a Required Provider Notice was delivered timely per 24 CFR 3500.7(e) 
9) That a Good Faith Estimate was delivered timely per 24 CFR 3500.7 
10) That an Affiliated Business Arrangement Disclosure was delivered timely per 24 CFR 

3500.15 
11) That Initial escrow account statement were delivered timely for both escrow accounts per 24 

CFR 3500.17 
12) That a Mortgage Servicing Disclosure was delivered timely per 24 CFR 3500.21 
13) That TILA disclosures were delivered to my wife and daughter and that they were given the 

right to rescind. 12 C.F.R. 226.2(a)(11), 226.15(a) and (b), 226.17(d), 226.23(a)(1). 
14) That the Amount Financed was $330.876.13, as in the TILA Disclosure and not $330,866.13 

as in the Wire to LandAmerica/Southland Title for SLT Escrow – Exhibits 4 and 5 
15) That the Interest Rate of 12.71% of an Amount Financed of $330,876.13 on the TILA was 

an accurate calculation to parallel the Note's $350,000 @ 11.78% (minus Prepaid Finance 
Charges) 

16) That a new Notice of Right to Cancel should not have been issued after a later 
Consummation by the Lender, delayed by further requests [see (5) above] 

17) That you supplied any Evidence that the TILA Disclosure was not in error within 20 days 
after the Notice of Rescission of Contract on 1/2/2008. 

18) That you supplied any Evidence that the Notice of Right to Cancel was not in error, besides 
the allegation that 2 copies were delivered to the borrower. 

19) That you did not break RESPA law by filing a Notice of Default without answering then 
pending RESPA QWR’s. 

20) That you did not break TILA law by filing a Notice of Default after the Notice of Rescission 
of Contract of 1/2/2008. 

21) That, after my 1/30/08 first Dispute of the Debt under the Fair Debt Collections Practices 
Act, in answer to your 1/28/08 Notice of Default dated 1/23/08, your latest correspondence 
via agent RESS Financial postmarked 2/21/08, both Certified Mail #7160 3901 9845 3888 
5746 and regular mail, with no validation of debt, containing duplicate copies of the Notice 
of Default and no explanation or acknowledgement of dispute, were not violations of the 
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Fair Debt Collections Practices Act, 15 USC 1692g(b), 15 USC 1692e(8), 15 USC 1692e(2), 
15 USC 1692c(c), 15 USC 1692k(c) etc. and RESPA, and TILA.:  

22) That you understood my warning in my Debt dispute of 1/30/08 which stated: 
“verify that you know & understand that contacting me again after receipt of this notice 
without providing procedurally proper validation of the debt constitutes the use of interstate 
communications in a scheme of fraud by advancing a writing, which you know is false with the 
Intention that others rely on the written communication to their detriment.” 

23) Substantiate the allegation in your October 29 letter in answer to my RESPA Requests:  
“The full loan amount of $350,000 was wired to the title company on or before May 10, 2007.”. 
24) State in writing what added duty you required the broker to complete before payment. 
25) State how withholding the Loan Origination Fee (in the Prepaid Finance Charge) to SLT did 

not breach your Fiduciary duty and did not interfere in the performance of my contract with 
the broker. 

26) That your answer of November 26, 2007 containing checks to the broker, which finally 
showed the dates he was paid, were not past the 60 day RESPA limit for multiple QWR’s 

27) That you acknowledged within 20 days and addressed and corrected the issue that I paid 
interest on the delayed payments to the broker and requested a refund within 60 days of 
multiple QWRs. 

28) That you acknowledged within 20 days and addressed and corrected the issue that you 
interfered in the performance of my contract with the broker (to pay him his $8,750 Loan 
Origination Fee – in the Prepaid Finance Charge as of the date the loan was funded) 
within 60 days of multiple RESPA QWRs. 

29) That you ever substantiated your claim that a fraudulent appraisal of my residential property 
damaged you. 

30) That you ever substantiated your claim that the appraisal was fraudulent based upon April 
2007 averages, not just isolated instances. 

31) That you ever substantiated your claim that I was litigious, and not just legally aware. 
32) That you ever substantiated your claim that I threatened you. 
33) That you ever substantiated your allegation that comps showed an average value of under 

$530,000 in April 2007. 
 

The following information requested in my 1/30/08  RESPA QWR was not timely 
acknowledged within 20 days: 
1) The name & address of the company that Bonds Val-Chris Investments Inc. with bond number 
2) The name & address of the company that Bonds Val-Chris Escrow. and the bond number 
3) The name & address of the company that Bonds Christopher L. Boulter and the bond number 
4) The name & address of the company that Bonds RESS FINANCIAL CORP & bond number 
5) Proof that Misrepresentation and Fraud by Chris Boulter and Val-Chris could not be grounds 
for my 1/2/08 Rescission under CIVIL CODE, §§ 1691(a) & 1691(b). 
6) Proof there was no Misrepresentation or Fraud against me(James Krage) by Chris 
Boulter/Val-Chris 
7) Proof that TILA Disclosure errors by Chris Boulter and Val-Chris could not be grounds for 
my 1/2/08 Rescission under 15 USC §1635 and 12 CFR 226.23. 
8) Any other Proof that the 1/2/08 Rescission had improper grounds. 
9) Copy of  a letter from Val-Chris within 20 days of my 1/2/08 Rescission that took steps 
necessary to “reflect the fact that the mortgage/lien/security interest on/in your[my] home has been 
canceled” (quoting Notice of Right to Cancel) 
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Disclosures  

1 of 2 2/25/2008 9:41 PM

Subject: Disclosures
From: "jimk@webcasa.net" <jimk@webcasa.net>
Date: Mon, 7 May 2007 14:25:56 -0400
To: dmac706@yahoo.com

Hi Donnie:
Per your phone call, the lender wants info on:
1) why late payments? and 2) business income

In answer:
1) On Feb. 2, 2007, I signed docs with New Haven Financial for a refi.
The 3-day Right of Rescission expired on Feb. 6, 2007, with no snags,
so I expected Funding would proceed.
I then signed contracts to promote my business, and moved all my private
funds into the business, with the expectations they were about to be
replaced.
No funding occurred.
In March, I requested an Advance, because funding was taking so long.
I'll attach a copy of that request.
The Holder of the 3rd was aware of the situation, and has caused me no
problems.
The Holder of the 2nd was aware of the situation, but has caused me major
problems,
many in violation of law, including losing me the preceding refi in January.

2) What businesses do I have that give me income?

In answer,
In 1977, I founded both a retail store "Jim Krage Camera and Computers",
and a side business "J.K. Enterprises".
I closed the store in 1989, but continued J.K. Enterprises.
J.K. Entrprises is the owner of many websites on the internet:
www.WebCasa.net is the main springboard for Dialup Internet and WebHosting.
www.JamesKrage.com is the main summary of websites maintained by JK
Enterprises.
WebSite Creation work is done for clients via JK Enterprises and
WebCasa.net.
Currently, JK Enterprises and WebCasa.net are subdivisions of ZeroOutDebts,
LLC
hosted as www.ZeroOutDebts.com.
I have described some of my activity at www.ZeroOutDebts.com/ives/ in my
page to describe teh reasons I am requesting the refi.
I also sell Clay at www.ClayHealing.com and www.NaturesClay.com.
I also have started paparwork to become a travel agent with Goldrush
Getaways jointly with my wife, which my wife will be pursuing for me via
www.SuperDreamVacations.com.
Additionally, I have strong experiance in Mortgage and Finance, and intend
to to use that experience actively shortly.
Jim Krage

--------------------------------------------------------------------
mail2web LIVE – Free email based on Microsoft® Exchange technology -
http://link.mail2web.com/LIVE

--------------------------------------------------------------------
mail2web - Check your email from the web at
http://link.mail2web.com/mail2web
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No virus found in this incoming message.
Checked by AVG Free Edition. 
Version: 7.5.467 / Virus Database: 269.7.6/814 - Release Date: 5/21/2007 2:01 PM

NewHavenFinancialAdvance.pdf
Content-Description: NewHavenFinancialAdvance.pdf
Content-Type: application/octet-stream
Content-Encoding: base64

Part 1.3
Content-Description: "AVG certification"
Content-Type: text/plain
Content-Encoding: quoted-printable



Death Cert  

1 of 1 2/25/2008 9:42 PM

Subject: Death Cert
From: "jimk@webcasa.net" <jimk@webcasa.net>
Date: Tue, 8 May 2007 16:17:25 -0400
To: dmac706@yahoo.com

Hi Donnie:
Attached is a copy of my mom's Death Certificate.
Jim

--------------------------------------------------------------------
mail2web.com – Enhanced email for the mobile individual based on Microsoft®
Exchange - http://link.mail2web.com/Personal/EnhancedEmail

No virus found in this incoming message.
Checked by AVG Free Edition. 
Version: 7.5.467 / Virus Database: 269.7.6/814 - Release Date: 5/21/2007 2:01 PM

DeathCert_Verna.pdf
Content-Description: DeathCert_Verna.pdf
Content-Type: application/octet-stream
Content-Encoding: base64

Part 1.3
Content-Description: "AVG certification"
Content-Type: text/plain
Content-Encoding: quoted-printable
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